ORDER NO.AD0603006CE
Portable CD Player
SL-SX475EG
SL-SX475EB
SL-SX475E2
SL-SX480EG
SL-SX482EE
Colour

1.* Be sure to make your orders of replacement parts according to this list.
2. IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE
 Components identified with the mark      have the special characteristics for safety.
 When replacing any of these components, use only the same type.
3. Unless otherwise specified,
 All resistors are in OHMS, K=1,000 OHMS. All capacitors are in MICRO-FARADS (uf), P=uuF.
4. The marking (RTL) indicates the retention time is limited for this item. After the discontinuation
of this assembly in production, it will no longer be available.
Note:
S6.  Replacement Parts List
S-13
 SL-SX480EG-S
Ref.No. Part No. Part Name & Description Pcs Remarks Ref.No. Part No. Part Name & Description Pcs Remarks
 ## REP3961B-M MAIN P.C.B. ASS'Y  (RTL)(SX482)   ICP11 ERBSE1R50U IC PROTECTOR 1
 ## REP3961D-M MAIN P.C.B. ASS'Y  (RTL)(SX480)(SX475)   ICP12 ERBSE1R00U IC PROTECTOR 1
 C10 ECUV1H271JCV 50V    270P 1   JK11 K2EB2B000019 JK,DC IN 1
 C11 F1H1A105A028 10V    1U 1   JK701 K2HC104B0013 JACK,HEADPHONE 1 (SX482)
 C13 F3H1A476A073 10V    47U 1   JK701 K2HC1YYB0001 JACK,HEADPHONE 1 (SX480)(SX475)
 C14 F2A0J2210012 6.3V   220U 1
 C15 F1H1A105A030 10V    1U 1   K521 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C16 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1   K522 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C17 ECUV1A105ZFV 10V    1U 1   K523 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C18 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1   K524 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C20 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1   K525 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C21 F1H1H222A219 50V    2200P 1   K526 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C22 ECUZ1C104ZFV 16V    0.1U 1   K527 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C27 F2A0J102A130 6.3V   1000U 1   K901 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 C37 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1
 C38 F2A0G470A012 4V     47U 1   L11 G1C331MA0031 COIL 1
 C43 F2A0G470A012 4V     47U 1   L12 G1C101MA0168 COIL 1
 C101 F1H1C104A042 16V    0.1U 1   L14 G1C331MA0031 COIL 1
 C102 F2A0J2210012 6.3V   220U 1   L502 G1C101KA0055 CHIP INDUCTOR 1
 C103 ECUV1E223KBV 25V    0.022U 1   L504 G1C101KA0055 CHIP INDUCTOR 1
 C104 F1H1A105A028 10V    1U 1   L901 J0JCC0000077 COIL 1
 C105 F1H1A105A028 10V    1U 1   L902 J0JBC0000014 COIL 1
 C111 ECUV1E223KBV 25V    0.022U 1   L903 J0JBC0000014 COIL 1
 C112 ECUV1H122KBV 50V    1200P 1   L905 J0JCC0000077 COIL 1 (SX482)
 C114 F1H1A105A028 10V    1U 1
 C116 ECUV1E223KBV 25V    0.022U 1   LCD301 L5ACADB00006 LCD 1
 C117 ECUV1E223KBV 25V    0.022U 1
 C120 ECUV1H332KBV 50V    3300P 1   PCB1 REP3961D-M MAIN PCB ASS'Y 1 (RTL)(SX480)(SX475)
 C121 ECUV1H561KBV 50V    560P 1   PCB1 REP3961B-M MAIN PCB ASS'Y 1 (RTL)(SX482)
 C201 ECA0JAK470XH 6.3V   47U 1
 C302 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1   Q11 B1BDND000001 TRANSISTOR 1
 C303 ECUV1A105ZFV 10V    1U 1   Q12 B1ABMD000004 TRANSISTOR 1
 C305 F1H1H472A219 50V    4700P 1   Q13 UNR521L00L TRANSISTOR 1
 C503 ECJ1VC1H391J 50V    390P 1   Q14 UNR511400L TRANSISTOR 1
 C504 ECUV1E223KBV 25V    0.022U 1   Q15 B1GBCFJG0004 TRANSISTOR 1
 C505 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   Q16 UNR511300L TRANSISTOR 1
 C506 ECUV1A105ZFV 10V    1U 1   Q19 UNR521M00L TRANSISTOR 1
 C507 ECEA0JKA331I 6.3V   330U 1   Q31 UNR521500L TRANSISTOR 1
 C509 F1H1C104A042 16V    0.1U 1   Q102 B1DHAC000002 TRANSISTOR 1
 C510 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   Q201 2SB0709A0L TRANSISTOR 1
 C511 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   Q301 UNR521M00L TRANSISTOR 1
 C512 ECUV1A105ZFV 10V    1U 1   Q502 B1CFHA000002 TRANSISTOR 1
 C513 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   Q704 B1GFGCAA0001 TRANSISTOR 1
 C515 F1H1A105A028 10V    1U 1   Q901 UNR511400L TRANSISTOR 1
 C517 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1   Q902 UNR521000L TRANSISTOR 1
 C527 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   Q903 UNR511300L TRANSISTOR 1 (SX482)
 C528 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   Q905 UNR521400L TRANSISTOR 1
 C530 ECUV1H330JCV 50V    33P 1
 C701 ECEA0GKA471I 4V     470U 1   R1 D0YBR0000010 CHIP RING 1
 C702 F1H1A105A025 10V    1U 1   R10 ERJ3GEYJ271V 1/10W   270 1
 C703 F1H1C104A042 16V    0.1U 1   R13 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1
 C704 F1H1C104A042 16V    0.1U 1   R14 ERJ3RBD563V 1/16W   56K 1
 C705 F2A0J2210012 6.3V   220U 1   R15 ERJ3RBD563V 1/16W   56K 1
 C706 F2A0J2210012 6.3V   220U 1   R16 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1
 C707 F1H1H102A219 50V    1000P 1   R17 ERJ12YJ1R5U 1/2W    1.5 1 (SX482)
 C708 F1H1H102A219 50V    1000P 1   R17 ERJ12YJ1R8U 1/2W    1.8 1 (SX480)(SX475)
 C712 F1H1C104A008 16V    0.1U 1   R21 ERJ3GEYJ100V 1/10W   10 1
        R22 ERJ3GEYJ223V 1/10W   22K 1
 CN11 K4ZZ02000079 BATTERY TERMINAL 1   R28 ERJ3GEYJ271V 1/10W   270 1
        R29 ERJ3GEYJ560V 1/10W   56 1
 D11 MAZ80560ML DIODE 1   R31 ERJ3GEYJ224V 1/10W   220K 1
 D31 MA2J11100L DIODE 1   R33 ERJ3GEYJ474V 1/10W   470K 1
 D101 MA2J11100L DIODE 1   R34 ERJ3GEYJ273V 1/10W   27K 1
 D701 MA2J72900L DIODE 1   R35 ERJ3GEYJ103V 1/10W   10K 1
        R36 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 FP101 K1MN24B00108 CONNECTOR(24P) 1   R38 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
        R45 ERJ3GEYJ392V 1/10W   3.9K 1
 IC11 C0DBFFB00005 IC 1   R120 ERJ3GEYJ332V 1/10W   3.3K 1
 IC101 AN22003A-VF IC 1   R121 ERJ3GEYJ393V 1/10W   39K 1
 IC301 C2BBGF000827 MICOM IC 1   R122 ERJ3GEYJ223V 1/10W   22K 1
 IC302 C3EBDG000053 IC 1   R131 ERJ3GEYJ683V 1/10W   68K 1
 IC501 MN6627982LB1 IC 1   R132 ERJ3GEYJ393V 1/10W   39K 1
 IC503 C3ABMG000227 IC 1   R201 ERJ3GEYJ2R2V 1/10W   2.2 1
S-14
 SL-SX480EG-S
Ref.No. Part No. Part Name & Description Pcs Remarks Ref.No. Part No. Part Name & Description Pcs Remarks
 R202 ERJ3GEYJ223V 1/10W   22K 1   7 RGU2417-W1 OPR BUTTON A 1
 R305 EXBV8V473JV 1/16W   47K 1   8 RGU2418-W1 OPR BUTTON B 1
 R306 EXBV8V104JV 1/16W   100K 1   9 RGU2419-W OPEN BUTTON A 1
 R307 ERJ3GEYJ103V 1/10W   10K 1   10 RGU2420-W OPEN BUTTON B 1
 R323 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1   11 RHQ0088-S SCREW 1
 R325 ERJ3GEYJ333V 1/10W   33K 1   12 RHQ0088-S SCREW 1
 R328 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   13 RHQ0088-S SCREW 1
 R329 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   14 RKK0171-W BATTERY LID 1
 R330 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   15 RKM0543B-W1 MIDDLE CABINET 1
 R331 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1 (SX482)   16 RKW0793-A LCD WINDOW 1
 R333 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1 (SX480)(SX475)   17 RMC0662 DETECT SPRING 1
 R335 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   18 RMR1789-X HOLDER 1
 R336 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   19 XTN17+6GFJK SCREW 1
 R337 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   20 XTN17+6GFJK SCREW 1
 R338 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   21 XTN17+6GFJK SCREW 1
 R339 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   22 XTN17+6GFJK SCREW 1
 R361 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1   23 XTN17+6GFJK SCREW 1
 R503 ERJ3GEYJ823V 1/10W   82K 1   24 XTN17+6GFJK SCREW 1
 R504 ERJ3GEYJ105V 1/10W   1M 1   25 RFKNSX480EGS CD LID ASS'Y 1 (SX480)
 R505 ERJ3GEYJ561V 1/10W   560 1   25 RFKNSX482EES CD LID ASS'Y 1 (SX482)
 R507 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1   25 RFKNSX475EBS CD LID ASS'Y 1 (SX475)
 R508 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1
 R511 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   ## TRAVERSE PARTS
 R514 ERJ3GEYJ681V 1/10W   680 1
 R516 ERJ3GEYJ104V 1/10W   100K 1   101 RAE0240Z-7X TRAVERSE DECK UNIT 1
 R520 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   101-1 RAF0240A-8X OPTICAL PICK-UP 1
 R521 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   101-2 RDG0554 GEAR 1 1
 R532 ERJ3GEYJ100V 1/10W   10 1   101-3 RDG0555 GEAR 2 1
 R535 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1   101-4 RMG0605-K FLOATING RUBBER 1
 R536 ERJ3GEY0R00V 1/10W    0 1   101-5 RMG0605-K FLOATING RUBBER 1
 R701 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   101-6 RMG0605-K FLOATING RUBBER 1
 R702 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   101-7 RMQ1125 MOTOR HOLDER 1
 R703 ERJ3GEYJ6R8V 1/10W   6.8 1   101-8 RMS0782-1 SHAFT 1
 R704 ERJ3GEYJ6R8V 1/10W   6.8 1   101-9 PKN7EB90A2 TRAVERSE MOTOR ASSY 1
 R705 ERJ3GEYJ2R7V 1/10W   2.7 1   101-10 XQN17+BG45FJ SCREW 1
 R706 ERJ3GEYJ2R7V 1/10W   2.7 1   101-11 XQN17+BG45FJ SCREW 1
 R707 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1   101-12 K0L1BB000025 SW,REST DET. 1
 R708 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1/10W   1K 1
 R806 ERJ3GEYJ103V 1/10W   10K 1   ## ACCESSORY AND PACKAGING
 R807 ERJ3GEYJ103V 1/10W   10K 1
 R808 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   A1 RQT8474-E O/I BOOK 1 (SX480)
 R809 ERJ3GEYJ562V 1/10W   5.6K 1   A1 RQT8475-B O/I BOOK 1 (SX480)
 R810 ERJ3GEYJ123V 1/10W   12K 1   A1 RQT8660-R O/I BOOK 1 (SX482)
 R811 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1   A2 L0BAB0000182 STEREO EARPHONES 1 (SX480)
 R812 ERJ3GEYJ562V 1/10W   5.6K 1   A2 L0BAB0000183 STEREO EARPHONES 1 (SX482)
 R813 ERJ3GEYJ273V 1/10W   27K 1   A3 RFEA431E-2S AC ADAPTOR 1 (SX480)(SX482)
 R901 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1 (SX482)   A4 N2QCBD000010 WIRED REMOTE CONTROL 1 (SX482)
 R902 ERJ3GEYJ223V 1/10W   22K 1
 R905 ERJ3GEYJ470V 1/10W   47 1 (SX482)   P1 RPK2426 GIFT BOX 1 (SX480)
 R910 ERJ3GEYJ222V 1/10W   2.2K 1 (SX482)   P1 RPK2459 GIFT BOX 1 (SX482)
        P2 RPQ1848 PAD 1 (SX480)(SX482)
 S201 ESE11SV6 SW,LASER ON/OFF 1   P3 RPF0111-2 PROTECTION BAG 1 (SX480)(SX482)
 S310 K0D112B00071 SW,HOLD 1